2021 to extend the time by which we must consummate an initial business combination or liquidate; and

• Assuming Maximum Redemption— assumes that 10,037,835 shares of Class A Stock are redeemed
(including the 12,238 shares of Class A Stock already redeemed in February 2021 as described above)
for an aggregate payment of approximately $101.8 million at an estimated per share redemption price
of approximately $10.15 per share based on cash and investments held in the Trust Account as of
December 31, 2020 of $253.6 million.

The actual results will likely be within the parameters described by the two scenarios, however, there can be
no assurance regarding which scenario will be closest to the actual results. Under both scenarios, LiveVox is
considered the accounting acquirer, as further discussed in Note 2 of the “Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

132

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands)

Historical Assuming No Redemptions
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

Crescent
Acquisition Corp

(restated)
LiveVox

Holdings, Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash ..... $ 307 $ 18,098 $ 253,628 (a) $105,432 $ 253,628 (a) $101,721
25,000 (b) 25,000 (b)
75,000 (c) 75,000 (c)

(34,674) (d) (34,674) (d)
(766) (e) (766) (e)

(2,000) (f) (2,000) (f)
(4,699) (g) (4,699) (g)

(29,770) (h) (29,770) (h)
(8,630) (i) (8,630) (i)
(2,612) (j) (2,612) (j)

(183,326) (k) (85,326) (k)
(124) (l) (101,835) (l)

Restricted cash, current . . . — 1,368 — 1,368 — 1,368
Accounts receivable ..... — 13,817 — 13,817 — 13,817
Deferred sales

commissions, current . . . — 1,521 — 1,521 — 1,521
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets ..... 50 2,880 — 2,930 — 2,930

Total Current Assets 357 37,684 87,027 125,068 83,316 121,357
Property and equipment, net . . . — 3,505 — 3,505 — 3,505
Goodwill ..... — 47,481 — 47,481 — 47,481
Intangible assets, net ..... — 18,688 — 18,688 — 18,688
Operating lease right-of-use

assets ..... — 3,858 — 3,858 — 3,858
Deposits and other ..... — 2,334 (1,831) (i) 503 (1,831) (i) 503
Deferred sales commissions, net

of current ..... — 3,208 — 3,208 — 3,208
Cash and investments held in

Trust Account ..... 253,628 — (253,628) (a) — (253,628) (a) —
Deferred tax asset ..... — — — — — —
Restricted cash, net of current

portion ..... — 100 — 100 — 100

Total Assets ..... $253,985 $116,858 $(168,432) $202,411 $(172,143) $198,700

LIABILITIES &
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable ..... $ 2,612 $ 3,521 $ (2,612) (j) $ 2,252 $ (2,612) (j) $ 2,252

(1,269) (i) (1,269) (i)
Accrued franchise and

income taxes ..... — — — — — —
Accrued expenses ..... — 11,667 (286) (d) $ 10,085 (286) (d) 10,085

(1,269) (i) (1,269) (i)
(27) (g) (27) (g)

Deferred revenue,
current ..... — 1,140 — 1,140 — 1,140

Advance from related
party ..... 

Current portion of term
loan ..... — 1,440 — 1,440 — 1,440

Current portion of
operating lease
liabilities ..... — 1,353 — 1,353 — 1,353

Current portion of capital
lease obligations ..... — 392 — 392 — 392

133

Historical Assuming No Redemptions
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

Crescent
Acquisition Corp

(restated)
LiveVox

Holdings, Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Total Current
Liabilities ..... 2,612 19,513 (5,463) 16,662 (5,463) 16,662

Long Term Liabilities:
Warrant liability ..... 33,015 — 33,015 (t) 33,015(t)
Forward Purchase Agreement

liability ..... 5,185 — (3,377) (r) 1,808 (3,377) (r) 1,808
Line of Credit ..... — 4,672 (4,672) (g) — (4,672) (g) —
Term loan, net of current

portion ..... — 54,604 — 54,604 — 54,604
Capital lease obligations, net

of current portion ..... — 38 — 38 — 38
Operating lease liabilities,

net of current portion . . . . — 3,088 — 3,088 — 3,088
Deferred tax liability, net . . . — 193 — 193 — 193
Other long-term liabilities . . — 372 — 372 — 372
Deferred underwriting fee

payable ..... 8,750 — (8,750) (h) — (8,750) (h) —
Deferred revenue, net of

current ..... — 237 — 237 — 237

Total Liabilities ..... 49,562 82,717 (22,262) 110,017 (22,262) 110,017
Redeemable Class A common

stock ..... 199,423 — (199,423) (n) — (199,423) (n) —
Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock ..... — — — — — —
Class A common stock . . . . . 1 — — (b) 10 — (b) 10

1 (c) 1 (c)
— (d) — (d)

5 (m) (1) (l)
2 (n) 6 (m)
1 (o) 2 (n)

— 1 (o)
—

— —
Class F common stock . . . . . 1 — (1) (o) — (1) (o) —
Additional paid-in capital . . . 18,663 59,175 25,000 (b) 151,202 25,000 (b) 147,675

74,999 (c) 74,999 (c)
(2,000) (f) (2,000) (f)

(21,020) (h) (21,020) (h)
(6,591) (i) (6,591) (i)

(183,326) (k) (85,326) (k)
(124) (l) (101,834) (l)

(5) (m) (6) (m)
199,421 (n) 199,421 (n)

— (o) — (o)
(13,665) (p) (13,665) (p)

[ ] (q) [ ] (q)
675 (s) 859 (s)

Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) ..... — (206) — (206) — (206)

Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) . . . . (13,665) (24,828) (34,388) (d) (58,612) (34,388) (d) (58,796)

(766) (e) (766) (e)
(1,332) (i) (1,332) (i)
13,665 (p) 13,665 (p)

[ ] (q) [ ] (q)
3,377 (r) 3,377 (r)
(675) (s) (859) (s)

Total Stockholders’
Equity ..... 5,000 34,141 53,253 92,394 49,542 88,683

Total Liabilities &
Stockholders’
Equity ..... $253,985 $116,858 $(168,432) $202,411 $(172,143) $198,700

134

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical Assuming No Redemptions
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

Crescent
Acquisition Corp

(restated)
LiveVox

Holdings, Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue ..... $ — $102,545 $ — $ 102,545 $ — $ 102,545
Cost of revenue . . . . . — 39,476 — 39,476 — 39,476

Gross Profit . . . . — 63,069 — 63,069 — 63,069
Operating Expenses:

Sales and
marketing
expense . . . . . — 29,023 — 29,023 — 29,023

General and
administrative
expense . . . . . 3,265 14,291 (120) (u) 53,411 (120) (u) 53,411

(511) (v) (511) (v)
766 (w) 766 (w)

1,332 (x) 1,332 (x)
34,388 (y) 34,388 (y)

[ ] (z) [ ] (z)
Research and

development
expense ..... — 20,160 — 20,160 — 20,160

Total Operating
Expense . . . . 3,265 63,474 35,855 102,594 35,855 102,594

Income (Loss) from
Operations ..... (3,265) (405) (35,855) (39,525) (35,855) (39,525)

Change in fair value
of the Warrant
liability ..... 13,005 — 617 (aa) 13,622 617 (aa) 13,622

Change in the fair
value of the
Forward Purchase
Agreement ..... 1,789 — (1,789) (aa) — (1,789) (aa) —

Offering cost
associated with
Warrants recorded
as liabilities ..... — — 675 (bb) 675 859 (bb) 859

Interest income
from Trust
Account . . . . . (910) — 910 (cc) — 910 (cc) —

Interest expense
(income),
net ..... — 3,890 (237) (dd) 3,653 (237) (dd) 3,653

Other expense
(income),
net ..... — 154 — 154 — 154

(Loss) income before
income taxes . . . . . (17,149) (4,449) (36,031) (57,629) (36,215) (57,813)

Provision for
income
taxes ..... 137 196 (9,569) (ee) (9,236) (9,618) (ee) (9,285)

Net (loss) income . . $(17,286) $ (4,645) $(26,462) $ (48,393) $(26,597) $ (48,528)

Pro forma weighted average common shares
outstanding—basic and diluted ..... 88,891,665 (ff) 88,666,068 (ff)

Pro forma net income (loss) per share—basic and
diluted ..... $ (0.54) (ff) $ (0.55) (ff)

135

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1—DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS COMBINATION

Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, the aggregate merger consideration payable to the stockholders of
LiveVox will consist of (assuming no redemptions): (a) an amount in cash equal to the Closing Cash Payment